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DSWD DROMIC Report #23 on the Effects of Shear Line 
as of 10 February 2024, 6AM 

 

I. Situation Overview 
 

Forecasted by the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services 
Administration (PAGASA), the Shear Line, spanning from 8 to 20 January 2024, 
brought adverse weather conditions across multiple regions namely: Regions V, X, XI, 
and Caraga. Its effects resulted to persistent heavy rains that led to flooding and 
landslides while, scattered thunderstorms contributed to heightened weather 
instability. Livelihoods of farmers were adversely affected, due to continuous heavy 
rains while fisher folks faced challenges as the Shear Line impacted coastal areas, 
disrupting fishing activities and communities faced disruptions in their daily activities. 
 
As the Shear line gradually weakened by 20 January 2024, the situation has improved 
and is no longer directly affecting the country. However, the said weather disturbance 
has left thousands families and individuals affected, with evacuation centers activated 
to cater to the needs of displaced populations and key sectors. Furthermore, several 
casualties were recorded yet reports are still for verification. 
 
The DSWD as Vice-Chair for Disaster Response, together with its Field Offices in 
Regions V, X, XI, and Caraga, are actively engaged in the response operation to 
address the displacement concerns and protection issue of the affected populations.  
Consequently, the DSWD promptly provided intervention to support the immediate 
needs of the affected families and individuals by means of response and early 
recovery programs and services, such as Relief Assistance, Emergency Cash 
Transfer and Assistance for Individuals in Crisis Situations. 

Source: DOST-PAGASA Daily Weather Bulletin and DSWD Field Offices (FOs) 

 
Figure 1. Areas affected by LPA and Shear Line  
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II. Status of Affected Areas and Population   
 
A total of 269,161 families or 1,209,071 persons are affected in 768 barangays in 
Regions V, X, XI, and Caraga (see Annex A). 
 

III. Status of Displaced Population  
 
a. Inside Evacuation Center 

There are 85 families or 291 persons currently taking temporary shelter in six (6) 
evacuation centers in Regions XI and Caraga (see Annex B). 
 

b. Outside Evacuation Center 
There are 48 families or 139 persons temporarily staying with their relatives or 
friends (see Annex E). 

 
c. Total Displaced Population 

There are 133 families or 430 persons displaced in Regions XI and Caraga (see 
Annex F). 

 

IV. Damaged Houses 
 
A total of 1,555 houses were damaged; of which, 313 are totally damaged and   
1,242 are partially damaged in Regions XI and Caraga (see Annex G). 

 

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided 
 

A total of ₱289,504,879.03 worth of assistance was provided by DSWD to the affected 
families; composed of, ₱137,937,160.03 food and non-food items (FNIs), 
₱130,000.00 financial assistance through Assistance to Individuals in Crisis 
Situations (AICS), and ₱141,372,240.00 through Emergency Cash Transfer (ECT) 
(see Table 1). 
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Table 1. Cost of DSWD Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE  

 DSWD  
 DSWD TOTAL 

INCLUDED 
OTHER 

SERVICES  

Food Items Non-Food Items 

FNI TOTAL 

AICS ETC 
FFP Hygiene Kits Sleeping Kits Family Kits Modular Tent Other Non-Food Items 

Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost 
Number of 

Beneficiaries 
Cost 

Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Cost 

GRAND TOTAL  205,226  137,347,115.03   30   44,940.00   10   14,180.00   86  228,525.00   30   135,600.00   600  166,800.00  137,937,160.03   13  130,000.00  14,194.00 141,372,240.00 279,439,400.03 

REGION V  44,803  30,457,652.03  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  30,457,652.03   -   -  -  -  30,457,652.03  

Albay  2,358  1,615,676.70  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  1,615,676.70   -   -  -  -  1,615,676.70  

  Bacacay  1,000  666,910.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  666,910.00   -  -   -  -   666,910.00  

  City of Tabaco  1,358  948,766.70   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  948,766.70   -  -   -  -   948,766.70  

Camarines Norte  11,462  7,744,431.88  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  7,744,431.88   -   -  -  -  7,744,431.88  

  Daet  894  603,077.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  603,077.00   -  -   -  -   603,077.00  

  Mercedes  5,568   3,713,354.88   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,713,354.88   -  -   -  -  3,713,354.88  

  Paracale  5,000   3,428,000.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,428,000.00   -  -   -  -  3,428,000.00  

Camarines Sur  26,125  17,806,640.75  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  17,806,640.75   -   -  -  -  17,806,640.75  

  Cabusao  1,348  927,400.20   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  927,400.20   -  -   -  -   927,400.20  

  Calabanga  10,501   7,221,212.23   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   7,221,212.23   -  -   -  -  7,221,212.23  

  Caramoan  5,000   3,334,550.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,334,550.00   -  -   -  -  3,334,550.00  

  Pasacao 8  5,760.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  5,760.00   -  -   -  -   5,760.00  

  San Fernando  1,000  698,650.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  698,650.00   -  -   -  -   698,650.00  

  Sipocot  2,662   1,775,314.42   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   1,775,314.42   -  -   -  -  1,775,314.42  

  Siruma  5,606   3,843,753.90   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,843,753.90   -  -   -  -  3,843,753.90  

Catanduanes  4,128  2,804,058.40  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  2,804,058.40   -   -  -  -  2,804,058.40  

  Bato  1,000  666,910.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  666,910.00   -  -   -  -   666,910.00  

  Gigmoto  2,648   1,815,601.20   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   1,815,601.20   -  -   -  -  1,815,601.20  

  Panganiban (Payo) 480  321,547.20   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  321,547.20   -  -   -  -   321,547.20  

Masbate 730   486,844.30  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -   486,844.30   -   -  -  -   486,844.30  

  San Pascual 730  486,844.30   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  486,844.30   -  -   -  -   486,844.30  

REGION XI  145,139  97,031,283.00   30   44,940.00   10   14,180.00   86  228,525.00   30   135,600.00   600  166,800.00  97,621,328.00   13  130,000.00  14,194.00 141,372,240.00 239,123,568.00 

Davao de Oro  39,457  26,624,918.70  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  26,624,918.70   11  110,000.00  -  -  26,734,918.70  

  Compostela  5,301   3,596,872.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,596,872.00   -  -   -  -  3,596,872.00  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia)  5,731   3,743,952.50   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,743,952.50   -  -   -  -  3,743,952.50  

  Maco  5,058   3,369,776.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,369,776.00   -  -   -  -  3,369,776.00  

  Mawab 291  224,652.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  224,652.00   -  -   -  -   224,652.00  

  Monkayo -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  11   110,000.00   -  -   110,000.00  

  Montevista 122  94,184.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  94,184.00   -  -   -  -   94,184.00  

  Nabunturan  703  542,716.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  542,716.00   -  -   -  -   542,716.00  

  New Bataan 111  85,692.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  85,692.00   -  -   -  -   85,692.00  

  Pantukan  1,600   1,064,000.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   1,064,000.00   -  -   -  -  1,064,000.00  

Davao del Norte  59,942  39,356,502.00  -  -  -  -   34   78,200.00  -  -  -   -  39,434,702.00   -   -  14,194.00 141,372,240.00 180,806,942.00 

  Asuncion (Saug)  6,000   3,812,500.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,812,500.00   -  -   -  -  3,812,500.00  

  Braulio E. Dujali -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -   -  -  4,728 47,090,880.00   47,090,880.00 

  Carmen  7,000   4,491,250.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   4,491,250.00   -  -   4729   47,100,840.00   51,592,090.00 

  Kapalong  3,187   2,339,364.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   2,339,364.00   -  -   -  -  2,339,364.00  

  New Corella  3,586   2,142,635.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   2,142,635.00   -  -   -  -  2,142,635.00  

  Santo Tomas  4,895   3,099,775.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,099,775.00   -  -    4,737   47,180,520.00   50,280,295.00 

  City of Tagum   3,000   2,009,670.00   -   -   -   -   34  78,200.00   -   -   -  -   2,087,870.00   -  -   -  -  2,087,870.00  

Davao Oriental  44,446  30,253,374.80   30   44,940.00   10   14,180.00   52  150,325.00   30   135,600.00   600  166,800.00  30,765,219.80   -   -  -  -  30,765,219.80  
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE  

 DSWD  
 DSWD TOTAL 

INCLUDED 
OTHER 

SERVICES  

Food Items Non-Food Items 

FNI TOTAL 

AICS ETC 
FFP Hygiene Kits Sleeping Kits Family Kits Modular Tent Other Non-Food Items 

Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost 
Number of 

Beneficiaries 
Cost 

Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Cost 

  Baganga  3,600   2,382,000.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   2,382,000.00   -  -   -  -  2,382,000.00  

  Caraga  4,936   3,257,327.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   3,257,327.00   -  -   -  -  3,257,327.00  

  Cateel  1,100  727,735.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  727,735.00   -  -   -  -   727,735.00  

  Governor Generoso  1,500  997,500.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  997,500.00   -  -   -  -   997,500.00  

  Lupon  2,241   1,490,265.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   1,490,265.00   -  -   -  -  1,490,265.00  

  Manay  3,580   2,753,391.40   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   2,753,391.40   -  -   -  -  2,753,391.40  

  City of Mati   3,000   2,134,940.00   -   -   10   14,180.00   52  150,325.00   -   -  100.00  27,800.00   2,327,245.00   -  -   -  -  2,327,245.00  

  San Isidro  2,100   1,370,680.00   30   44,940.00   -   -   -   -  30.00   135,600.00   -  -   1,551,220.00   -  -   -  -  1,551,220.00  

  Tarragona  6,934   4,577,505.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  100.00  27,800.00   4,605,305.00   -  -   -  -  4,605,305.00  

Davao Occidental  1,294   796,487.50  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -   796,487.50   2  20,000.00  -  -   816,487.50  

  Malita 251  149,972.50   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  149,972.50  1   10,000.00   -  -   159,972.50  

  Santa Maria 552  329,820.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  329,820.00   -  -   -  -   329,820.00  

  Sarangani 491  316,695.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  316,695.00  1   10,000.00   -  -   326,695.00  

CARAGA  15,284  9,858,180.00  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  9,858,180.00   -   -  -  -  9,858,180.00  

Agusan del Sur  15,284  9,858,180.00  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -   -  9,858,180.00   -   -  -  -  9,858,180.00  

  Bunawan  9,744   6,284,880.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   6,284,880.00   -  -   -  -  6,284,880.00  

  San Luis 620  399,900.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  399,900.00   -  -   -  -   399,900.00  

  Santa Josefa  1,610   1,038,450.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   1,038,450.00   -  -   -  -  1,038,450.00  

  Veruela  3,310   2,134,950.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   2,134,950.00   -  -   -  -  2,134,950.00  

Note: See Annex H for the Total Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons 
Source: DSWD FOs 
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VI. Response Actions and Interventions  
 

a. DSWD Prepositioned FFPs in the Affected Areas 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
PREPOSITIONED FFPs 

QUANTITY COST 

GRAND TOTAL 19,571 12,039,475.63 

REGION V 16,851 10,314,098.13 

Daet, Camarines Sur 8,265 4,358,739.03 

Mercedes, Camarines Norte 508 392,328.40 

Provincial Government of Camarines Sur 6,578 4,510,205.70 

Cabusao, Camarines Sur 500 342,825.00 

Pasacao, Camarines Sur 1,000 710,000.00 

REGION XI 1,620 1,015,877.50 

Malalag, Davao del Sur 500 322,500.00 

Don Marcelino, Davao Occidental 254 151,765.00 

Jose Abad Santos (Trinidad), Davao Occidental 357 213,307.50 

Sarangani, Davao Occidental 509 328,305.00 

CARAGA 1,100 709,500.00 

Provincial Government of Surigao del Sur 1,100 709,500.00 

Note: DSWD Prepositioned FFPs in the Affected Areas as of 10 February 2024, 4AM. 
Source: DSWD-DRMB, DSWD-NRLMB, and DSWD FOs 

 
b. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile 

OFFICE 
STANDBY 

FUNDS 

 STOCKPILE  
TOTAL 

STANDBY 
FUNDS & 

STOCKPILE 

 FAMILY FOOD PACKS  OTHER FOOD 
AND NON-

FOOD ITEMS 
(FNIs) 

 
QUANTITY  

TOTAL COST 

TOTAL 791,163,471.05 1,401,703 957,173,775.33 1,417,156,409.42 3,165,493,655.80 

DSWD CO 712,674,884.45  - - 712,674,884.45 

NRLMB NROC - 265,238 180,819,312.18 505,948,042.39 686,767,354.57 

NRLMB VDRC - 12,434 8,268,610.00 109,338,746.32 117,607,356.32 

DSWD FO V 5,000,000.00 112,171 76,957,106.74 131,500,976.59 213,458,083.33 

DSWD FO X 5,000,000.00 36,696 24,542,578.26 62,625,431.03 92,168,009.29 

DSWD FO XI 5,000,000.00 29,290 19,445,022.00 47,129,926.44 71,574,948.44 

DSWD FO CARAGA 5,000,000.00 26,543 17,973,652.76 34,223,455.35 57,197,108.11 

Other FOs 58,488,586.60 919,331 629,167,493.39 526,389,831.30 1,214,045,911.29 

Note: Summary of Inventory Report as of 10 February 2024, 4AM.  
Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB 

 
1. Standby Funds 

● ₱712.67 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office. 
● ₱20 million available at DSWD FOs V, X, XI, and Caraga. 
● ₱58.49 million available in other DSWD FOs which may support the relief 

needs of the families affected by the effects of Shear Line through inter-FO 
augmentation. 

 
2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items  

● 277,672 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 265,238 FFPs 
are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 
12,434 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue 
City. 

● 204,700 FFPs available at DSWD FOs V, X, XI, and Caraga. 
● 919,331 FFPs in other DSWD FOs which may support the relief needs of the 

families affected by the effects of LPA and Shear Line through inter-FO 
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augmentation. 

● ₱1.42 billion worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO warehouses 
 

c. Food and Non-food Items (FNIs) 
 
DSWD FO V 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

07 February 2024 ● DSWD FO V through its Disaster Response Management 
Division (DRMD) facilitate the hauling of FFPS for delivery to the 
affected Local Government Units (LGUs). 

● DSWD FO V distributed FFPs to the affected fisher folks in the 
nine (9) Barangays of Cabusao, Camarines Sur. 

02 February 2024 ● DSWD FO V distributed FFPs in Brgy. Sogod and Brgy. Sabang, 
Calabanga, Camarines Sur.  

01 February 2024 ● DSWD FO V distributed FFPs to the affected fisher folks in 
Calabanga, Camarines Sur. 

  
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

03 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its DRMD provided FFPs in the Province 
of Davao Oriental.  

02 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its DRMD provided FFPs in Tarragona, 
Davao Oriental.  

01 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its DRMD provided FFPs in Lupon, Davao 
Oriental.  

31 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its DRMD provided FFPs in the Provinces 
of Davao Oriental and Davao de Oro. 

30 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its DRMD provided FFPs in the Province 
of Davao de Oro.  

29 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the Province of Davao del Norte. 

26 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the Provinces of Davao Oriental and Davao del 
Norte. 

25 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the Tarragona, and Mata City, Davao Oriental and 
the province of Davao del Norte.  

23 January 2024 ● DSWD Field Office XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the municipality of Malita, Davao Occidental.  

22 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the provinces of Davao del Norte and Davao 
Oriental. 

21 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the provinces of Davao del Norte, Davao Oriental 
and Davao de Oro, municipalities of Manay, Davao Oriental and 
Pantukan, Davao de Oro. 

20 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the provinces of Davao Oriental, Davao de Oro, 
Davao del Norte and Davao Occidental. 

19 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the affected families and 
individuals in the municipalities of Mabini, Davao de Oro, 
Asuncion, Carmen, Kapalong, Santo Tomas, Tagum City, Davao 
del Norte, Cateel, Mati City, Davao Oriental, Sarangani, and Sta. 
Maria, Davao Occidental.  

17 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the families affected by the 
effects of Shear Line in the Municipalities of Cateel, Davao 
Oriental and Tagum City, Davao del Norte. 
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DATE ACTIVITIES 

16 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FFPs to the families and individuals 
affected by the effects of Shear Line in the Municipalities of 
Compostela, Mawab, Nabunturan and New Bataan, Davao de 
Oro. 

● The LGU of Caraga, Davao Oriental provided rice the families 
affected by Shear Line. 

  
DSWD FO Caraga 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

30 January 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling and delivery of FFPs to 
LGU of Bunawan, Agusan del Sur as augmentation support 
intended for distribution to the affected families and individuals. 

16 January 2024 ● The LGU of Trento, Agusan del Sur provided rice tothe families 
affected by Shear Line. 

 
d. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM) 

 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

19 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its Municipal Action Teams (MATs) are 
deployed to assist in the profiling of the affected families inside 
the evacuation centers.  

16 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI conducted assessment and validation of the 
affected families and individuals. 

 
e. Internally Displaced Person (IDP) Protection 

 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

20 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI conducted Psychosocial activities to the individuals 
affected by Shear Line.  

 
f. Other Activities 

 
DSWD DRMG 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

08 February 2024  The Disaster Response Management Bureau (DRMB) closely 
coordinates with the DSWD FOs for significant updates and any 
requests for relief augmentation. 

 DRMB closely coordinates with DOST-PAGASA for significant 
weather updates.  

 All DRMB QRT members and emergency equipment are on 
standby and ready for deployment. 

 NRLMB ensures the replenishment and availability of FNIs for 
resource augmentation to DSWD FOs as need arises. 

 NRLMB continuously repacks relief goods for possible 
augmentation. 

31 January 2024  The National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council 
(NDRRMC) has reported casualties with the following breakdown 
as of 30 January 2024, 8AM: 

REGION 
VALIDATED CASUALTIES 

DEAD INJURED MISSING 

TOTAL 10 8 - 

Region XI 10 8 - 
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DATE ACTIVITIES 

19 January 2024  Disaster Response Management Group (DRMG) Undersecretary 
Dianna Rose S. Cajipe along with Special Assistant to the 
Secretary for DRMG and Concurrent Officer-in-Charge for 
National Resource and Logistics Management Bureau (NRLMB) 
Director Leo Quintilla and Disaster Response Management 
Bureau (DRMB) Director Michael Cristopher R. Mathay led and 
convened the DSWD Response Cluster and concerned DSWD 
Field Offices relative to the Response Operations on the effects 
of Shear Line in Mindanao. 

 
DSWD FO V 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

29 January 2024 ● DSWD FO V closely coordinated with all concerned offices for 
significant updates and any requests for relief augmentation. 

 
DSWD FO X 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

19 January 2024 ● DSWD FO X closely coordinated with all concerned offices for 
significant disaster updates and any augmentation requests. 

 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

06 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI conducted simultaneous Emergency Cash 
Transfer (ECT) payout to the affected families in the province of 
Davao del Norte. 

29 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI maintains close coordination with the affected 
LGUs and other concerned offices for significant disaster 
updates and any augmentation requests. 

22 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI conducted a Disaster Response Cluster Meeting 
re: Shear Line 

19 January 2024 ● DSWD FO XI through its Regional Director together with the 
DRMD Chief attended the Disaster Response Management 
Group Meeting regarding Disaster Response on the effects of 
Shear Line.  

 
DSWD FO Caraga 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

30 January 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga closely coordinated with the affected LGUs 
and other concerned offices for significant updates and further 
augmentation requests. 

19 January 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga through its Regional Director together with the 
DRMD Chief attended the DRMG meeting regarding Disaster 
Response on the effects of Shear Line. 
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Annexes 
 

Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
 NUMBER OF AFFECTED  

Barangays Families Persons 

GRAND TOTAL  768   269,161  1,209,071  

REGION V  251   45,848   216,823  

Albay  36   2,678   13,390  

  Bacacay  23  1,320  6,600  

  City of Tabaco  13  1,358  6,790  

Camarines Norte  57   11,462   56,760  

  Daet   7   894  4,470  

  Mercedes  26  5,568  27,840  

  Paracale  24  5,000  24,450  

Camarines Sur  98   25,771   116,988  

  Cabusao  9  1,348  6,740  

  Calabanga  21  10,501  52,505  

  Caramoan  15  4,650  23,250  

  Pasacao  2   4   20  

  San Fernando  22  1,000  4,980  

  Sipocot  7  2,662  7,634  

  Siruma  22  5,606  21,859  

Catanduanes  49   5,207   26,035  

  Bato  27  2,079  10,395  

  Gigmoto  9  2,648  13,240  

  Panganiban (Payo)  13   480  2,400  

Masbate  11  730   3,650  

  San Pascual  11   730  3,650  

REGION X  11  500   2,114  

Misamis Oriental  11  500   2,114  

  Talisayan  11   500  2,114  

REGION XI  448   204,417   923,482  

Davao de Oro  126   37,692   150,959  

  Compostela  15  16,502  63,288  

  Laak (San Vicente)  5   9   35  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia)  10  5,974  23,761  

  Maco  18  3,791  18,878  

  Maragusan (San Mariano)  4   24   94  

  Mawab  8  1,186  4,243  

  Monkayo  17  2,114  13,939  

  Montevista  11  1,246  4,851  

  Nabunturan   16  1,936  5,959  

  New Bataan  14   856  2,953  

  Pantukan  8  4,054  12,958  

Davao del Norte  121   90,202   429,957  

  Asuncion (Saug)  20  17,054  85,270  

  Braulio E. Dujali  5  9,001  45,005  

  Carmen  17  15,858  79,290  

  Kapalong  13  6,849  23,556  

  New Corella  16  5,493  27,465  

  City of Panabo  20  13,014  65,070  

  San Isidro  2   493  2,465  

  Santo Tomas  13  8,164  44,737  

  City of Tagum   15  14,276  57,099  

Davao del Sur  3  181  819  

  Malalag  2   157   721  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
 NUMBER OF AFFECTED  

Barangays Families Persons 

  Santa Cruz  1   24   98  

Davao City  20  2,435  8,773  

Davao Oriental  155   72,412   326,628  

  Baganga  17  7,309  36,545  

  Banaybanay  8   480  1,419  

  Boston  8  1,768  8,840  

  Caraga  14  9,309  39,468  

  Cateel  16  17,880  89,400  

  Governor Generoso  14  1,684  7,897  

  Lupon  19  4,958  17,686  

  Manay  17  14,103  70,515  

  City of Mati   20  4,192  12,338  

  San Isidro  12   774  2,692  

  Tarragona  10  9,955  39,828  

Davao Occidental  23   1,495   6,346  

  Malita  4   331  1,005  

  Santa Maria  7   673  2,886  

  Sarangani  12   491  2,455  

CARAGA  58   18,396   66,652  

Agusan del Sur  47   16,526   60,280  

  Bunawan  10  9,744  34,752  

  Loreto  3   235  1,141  

  San Luis  7   620  2,301  

  Santa Josefa  8  1,610  4,671  

  Trento  7  1,007  4,347  

  Veruela  12  3,310  13,068  

Surigao del Sur  11   1,870   6,372  

  City of Bislig  1   22   89  

  Lingig  10  1,848  6,283  
Note: The affected population in Municipalities of Talisayan, Misamis Oriental and Gigmoto, Catanduanes are composed of fisher folks and 
farmers. Ongoing assessment and validation. 

 Source: DSWD FOs 

 
Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 INSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 149  6   11,692  85   41,586  291  

REGION XI 105  4   8,175  67   28,543  218  

Davao de Oro 35  2   2,777  48   9,483  130  

  Compostela  1  -   651  -  2,454  -  

  Mawab  5  -   70  -   276  -  

  Monkayo  7   2   180   48   657   130  

  Nabunturan   13  -  1,583  -  5,097  -  

  New Bataan  6  -   158  -   564  -  

  Pantukan  3  -   135  -   435  -  

Davao del Norte 31   -   2,973   -   10,441   -  

  Asuncion (Saug)  4  -   84  -   420  -  

  Carmen  2  -   104  -   470  -  

  Kapalong  2  -   133  -   345  -  

  New Corella  13  -   819  -  2,735  -  

  Santo Tomas  2  -   50  -   250  -  

  City of Tagum   8  -  1,783  -  6,221  -  

Davao del Sur 1   -  24   -  98   -  
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 INSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

  Santa Cruz  1  -   24  -   98  -  

Davao City  13  -   959  -  3,567  -  

Davao Oriental 18  2   1,195  19   4,074  88  

  Banaybanay  3  -   124  -   430  -  

  Caraga  2  -   88  -   355  -  

  Cateel  5  -   251  -   843  -  

  Governor Generoso  3  -   79  -   321  -  

  Lupon  1  -   524  -  1,497  -  

  City of Mati   2   1   28   15   123   72  

  Tarragona  2   1   101   4   505   16  

Davao Occidental 7   -  247   -  880   -  

  Malita  1  -   70  -   219  -  

  Santa Maria  6  -   177  -   661  -  

CARAGA 44  2   3,517  18   13,043  73  

Agusan del Sur 43  2   3,495  18   12,954  73  

  Bunawan  29   2  2,139   18  7,525   73  

  Loreto  2  -   177  -   851  -  

  Santa Josefa  4  -   229  -   848  -  

  Trento  6  -   937  -  3,677  -  

  Veruela  2  -   13  -   53  -  

Surigao del Sur 1   -  22   -  89   -  

  City of Bislig  1  -   22  -   89  -  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga  

 
Annex C. Sex & Age Distribution of IDPs Inside Evacuation Centers  

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY 

NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs) 

SEX & AGE DISTRIBUTION of IDPS INSIDE ECS 

INFANT >1 y/o 
(0-11mos) 

TODDLERS 
1-3 y/o 

PRESCHOOLERS 
4-5 y/o 

SCHOOL AGE 
6-12 y/o 

TEENAGE 
13-19 y/o 

ADULT 
20-59 y/o 

SENIOR 
CITIZENS 

60 and above 

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

CUM NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW NOW 

GRAND TOTAL  149   6   3   2   6   7   7   12   17   17   17   19   49   61   18   19  

REGION XI  105   4   3   2   6   7   7   12   17   17   17   19   49   61   18   19  

Davao de Oro  35   2   1   1   4   4   5   7   11   11   12   12   33   40   12   13  

  Monkayo  7   2   1   1   4   4   5   7   11   11   12   12   33   40   12   13  

Davao Oriental  18   2   2   1   2   3   2   5   6   6   5   7   16   21   6   6  

  City of Mati   2   1   1   1   2   2   2   3   5   5   5   5   13   17   5   6  

  Tarragona  2   1   1   -   -   1   -   2   1   1   -   2   3   4   1   -  

CARAGA  44   2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Agusan del Sur  43   2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

  Bunawan  29   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

Note: The table reflects the available sex and age-disaggregated data of the IDPs inside the evacuation centers. The DSWD FOs in 
coordination with the affected LGUs are continuously gathering data on the breakdown per sex and age of the displaced population inside 
the evacuation centers. With ongoing assessment and validation. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 

 
Annex D. Sectoral Distribution of IDPs Inside Evacuation Centers 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  
 PREGNANT  

 LACTATING 
MOTHERS  

 CUM   NOW   NOW   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL  149   6   4  10  

REGION XI  105   4   4  10  

Davao de Oro  35   2   -   -  

  Monkayo  7   2   -  -  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  
 PREGNANT  

 LACTATING 
MOTHERS  

 CUM   NOW   NOW   NOW  

Davao Oriental  18   2   4  10  

  City of Mati   2   1   -  -  

  Tarragona  2   1  4   10  

CARAGA  44   2   -   -  

Agusan del Sur  43   2   -   -  

  Bunawan  29   2   -  -  
Note: The table reflects the available sectoral-disaggregated data of the IDPs inside the evacuation centers. The DSWD FOs in coordination 
with the affected LGUs are continuously gathering data on the breakdown per sector of the displaced population inside the evacuation 
centers. With ongoing assessment and validation. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 

 
Annex E. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 

NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

OUTSIDE ECs 

Families Persons 

CUM NOW CUM NOW 

GRAND TOTAL 18,614 48 65,809 139 

REGION XI 4,985 19 17,269 86 

Davao de Oro 2,004 19 6,113 86 

 Laak (San Vicente) 5 - 18 - 

 Mawab 5 1 29 5 

 Monkayo 6 6 21 21 

 New Bataan 5 - 25 - 

 Pantukan 1,983 12 6,020 60 

Davao del Norte 2,091 - 8,305 - 

 Carmen 25 - 100 - 

 Kapalong 1,285 - 4,434 - 

 NewCorella 685 - 3,425 - 

 City of Panabo 1 - 6 - 

 Santo Tomas 95 - 340 - 

Davao City 5 - 25 - 

Davao Oriental 885 - 2,826 - 

 Caraga 33 - 165 - 

 Cateel 34 - 137 - 

 Lupon 818 - 2,524 - 

CARAGA 13,629 29 48,540 53 

Agusan del Sur 11,781 29 42,257 53 

 Bunawan 7,540 - 26,284 - 

 Loreto 58 - 290 - 

 San Luis 29 29 53 53 

 Santa Josefa 852 - 2,599 - 

 Trento 5 - 16 - 

 Veruela 3,297 - 13,015 - 

Surigao del Sur 1,848 - 6,283 - 

 Lingig 1,848 - 6,283 - 
Note: Validation and assessment is ongoing. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 

 
Annex F. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

TOTAL DISPLACED  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL  30,306  133   107,395  430  

REGION XI  13,160  86   45,812  304  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

TOTAL DISPLACED  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

Davao de Oro  4,781  67   15,596  216  

  Compostela  651  -  2,454  -  

  Laak (San Vicente)  5  -   18  -  

  Mawab  75   1   305   5  

  Monkayo  186   54   678   151  

  Nabunturan  1,583  -  5,097  -  

  New Bataan  163  -   589  -  

  Pantukan 2,118   12  6,455   60  

Davao del Norte  5,064   -   18,746   -  

  Asuncion (Saug)  84  -   420  -  

  Carmen  129  -   570  -  

  Kapalong 1,418  -  4,779  -  

  New Corella 1,504  -  6,160  -  

  City of Panabo  1  -   6  -  

  Santo Tomas  145  -   590  -  

  City of Tagum  1,783  -  6,221  -  

Davao del Sur 24   -  98   -  

  Santa Cruz  24  -   98  -  

Davao City  964  -  3,592  -  

Davao Oriental  2,080  19   6,900  88  

  Banaybanay  124  -   430  -  

  Caraga  121  -   520  -  

  Cateel  285  -   980  -  

  Governor Generoso  79  -   321  -  

  Lupon 1,342  -  4,021  -  

  City of Mati   28   15   123   72  

  Tarragona  101   4   505   16  

Davao Occidental 247   -  880   -  

  Malita  70  -   219  -  

  Santa Maria  177  -   661  -  

CARAGA  17,146  47   61,583  126  

Agusan del Sur  15,276  47   55,211  126  

  Bunawan 9,679   18  33,809   73  

  Loreto  235  -  1,141  -  

  San Luis  29   29   53   53  

  Santa Josefa 1,081  -  3,447  -  

  Trento  942  -  3,693  -  

  Veruela 3,310  -  13,068  -  

Surigao del Sur  1,870   -   6,372   -  

  City of Bislig  22  -   89  -  

  Lingig 1,848  -  6,283  -  
Note: Validation and assessment is ongoing. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 

 
Annex G. Number of Damaged Houses 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES  

 Total   Totally   Partially  

GRAND TOTAL  1,555  313   1,242  

REGION XI  1,549  308   1,241  

Davao de Oro 85  42  43  

  Compostela  7   2   5  

  Laak (San Vicente)  4   2   2  

  Maco  3  -   3  

  Monkayo  12   5   7  

  Montevista  13   12   1  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES  

 Total   Totally   Partially  

  Nabunturan   2   2  -  

  Pantukan  44   19   25  

Davao del Norte 5  4  1  

  Kapalong  5   4   1  

Davao City  1   1  -  

Davao Oriental  1,457  261   1,196  

  Baganga  20   3   17  

  Boston  6  -   6  

  Caraga  130   5   125  

  Cateel  65   12   53  

  Governor Generoso  294   75   219  

  Lupon  114   50   64  

  Manay  108   40   68  

  City of Mati   628   12   616  

  San Isidro  46   32   14  

  Tarragona  46   32   14  

Davao Occidental 1   -  1  

  Malita  1  -   1  

CARAGA 6  5  1  

Agusan del Sur 6  5  1  

  Bunawan  6   5   1  
Note: Validation and assessment is ongoing. 

Source: DSWD FOs XI and Caraga 

 
Annex H. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE 

DSWD LGUs NGOs OTHERS 
GRAND 
TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 279,439,400.03 10,065,479.00  -  -  289,504,879.03 

REGION V 30,457,652.03   -  -  -   30,457,652.03  

Albay 1,615,676.70   -  -  -   1,615,676.70  

  Bacacay  666,910.00  -   -   -   666,910.00  

  City of Tabaco  948,766.70  -   -   -   948,766.70  

Camarines Norte 7,744,431.88   -  -  -   7,744,431.88  

  Daet   603,077.00  -   -   -   603,077.00  

  Mercedes 3,713,354.88  -   -   -  3,713,354.88  

  Paracale 3,428,000.00  -   -   -  3,428,000.00  

Camarines Sur 17,806,640.75   -  -  -   17,806,640.75  

  Cabusao  927,400.20  -   -   -   927,400.20  

  Calabanga 7,221,212.23  -   -   -  7,221,212.23  

  Caramoan 3,334,550.00  -   -   -  3,334,550.00  

  Pasacao  5,760.00  -   -   -   5,760.00  

  San Fernando  698,650.00  -   -   -   698,650.00  

  Sipocot 1,775,314.42  -   -   -  1,775,314.42  

  Siruma 3,843,753.90  -   -   -  3,843,753.90  

Catanduanes 2,804,058.40   -  -  -   2,804,058.40  

  Bato  666,910.00  -   -   -   666,910.00  

  Gigmoto 1,815,601.20  -   -   -  1,815,601.20  

  Panganiban (Payo)  321,547.20  -   -   -   321,547.20  

Masbate  486,844.30   -  -  -  486,844.30  

  San Pascual  486,844.30  -   -   -   486,844.30  

REGION XI 239,123,568.00  4,570,387.00  -  -  243,693,955.00  

Davao de Oro 26,734,918.70  25,000.00  -  -   26,759,918.70  

  PLGU 13,903,074.20  -   -   -  13,903,074.20  

  Compostela 3,596,872.00  25,000.00   -   -  3,621,872.00  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia) 3,743,952.50  -   -   -  3,743,952.50  

  Maco 3,369,776.00  -   -   -  3,369,776.00  
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE 

DSWD LGUs NGOs OTHERS 
GRAND 
TOTAL 

  Mawab  224,652.00  -   -   -   224,652.00  

  Monkayo  110,000.00  -   -   -   110,000.00  

  Montevista  94,184.00  -   -   -   94,184.00  

  Nabunturan   542,716.00  -   -   -   542,716.00  

  New Bataan  85,692.00  -   -   -   85,692.00  

  Pantukan 1,064,000.00  -   -   -  1,064,000.00  

Davao del Norte 180,806,942.00  4,348,387.00  -  -  185,155,329.00 

  PLGU 21,461,308.00  -   -   -  21,461,308.00  

  Asuncion (Saug) 3,812,500.00  290,000.00   -   -  4,102,500.00  

  Braulio E. Dujali 47,090,880.00  273,000.00   -   -  47,363,880.00  

  Carmen 51,592,090.00  106,000.00   -   -  51,698,090.00  

  Kapalong 2,339,364.00  633,425.00   -   -  2,972,789.00  

  New Corella 2,142,635.00  276,000.00   -   -  2,418,635.00  

  Santo Tomas 50,280,295.00  -   -   -  50,280,295.00 

  City of Tagum  2,087,870.00   2,769,962.00   -   -  4,857,832.00  

Davao Oriental 30,765,219.80 197,000.00  -  -   30,962,219.80  

  PLGU 10,673,231.40  -   -   -  10,673,231.40  

  Baganga 2,382,000.00  -   -   -  2,382,000.00  

  Banaybanay  -  168,000.00   -   -   168,000.00  

  Caraga 3,257,327.00  14,000.00   -   -  3,271,327.00  

  Cateel  727,735.00  -   -   -   727,735.00  

  Governor Generoso  997,500.00  -   -   -   997,500.00  

  Lupon 1,490,265.00  -   -   -  1,490,265.00  

  Manay 2,753,391.40  -   -   -  2,753,391.40  

  City of Mati  2,327,245.00  -   -   -  2,327,245.00  

  San Isidro 1,551,220.00  15,000.00   -   -  1,566,220.00  

  Tarragona 4,605,305.00  -   -   -  4,605,305.00  

Davao Occidental  816,487.50   -  -  -  816,487.50  

  Malita  159,972.50  -   -   -   159,972.50  

  Santa Maria  329,820.00  -   -   -   329,820.00  

  Sarangani  326,695.00  -   -   -   326,695.00  

CARAGA 9,858,180.00   5,495,092.00  -  -   15,353,272.00  

Agusan del Sur 9,858,180.00   5,495,092.00  -  -   15,353,272.00  

  Bunawan 6,284,880.00   2,073,400.00   -   -  8,358,280.00  

  Loreto  -  188,000.00   -   -   188,000.00  

  San Luis  399,900.00  -   -   -   399,900.00  

  Santa Josefa 1,038,450.00  825,000.00   -   -  1,863,450.00  

  Trento  -  494,120.00   -   -   494,120.00  

  Veruela 2,134,950.00   1,914,572.00   -   -  4,049,522.00  
Note: The reflected DSWD assistance covers the cost of food and non-food items (FNIs) and financial assistance provided to the affected 
families / individuals. 

Source: DSWD FOs 
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Annex I. Photo Documentation 
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***** 

The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information, and Communication (DROMIC) Division of 
DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FOs for significant disaster response updates and assistance 
provided. 
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